make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2049. Note that the
projected contributions reflected the updated City contribution rates that were accepted by City
Council in March 2022, which included an ultimate contribution rate of 20% beginning with the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2024. As a result, a single discount rate of 5.47% was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability as of December 31,
2022. The discount rate was 7.50% as of the prior measurement date.

Separate Audit Report Issued

A separate audit report is issued for the Beaumont Firemen’s Relief and Retirement Fund (BFRRF.) A
copy of the most recent report can be obtained by contacting the finance department at City Hall.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the city, calculated using the discount rate of 5.47%,
compared to what the city’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.47%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.47%) than the current rate:

Current:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.47%) (5.47%) (6.47%)

BFRRF's net pension liability 182,190,283$   151,975,309$   127,058,689$

53

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

Beaumont Firemen’s Relief and Retirement Fund (BFRRF) (continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balance at 12/31/2022 207,232,184$   126,824,995$   80,407,189$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 4,065,430   -   4,065,430

Interest 15,413,579   -   15,413,579

Difference between expected

and actual experience (5,770,048)   -   (5,770,048)

Change in assumptions 46,249,403   -   46,249,403

Contributions - employer -   3,990,440   (3,990,440)

Contributions - employee -   4,100,000   (4,100,000)

Net investment income -   (19,401,694)   19,401,694

Benefit payments, including refunds

 of employee contributions (11,566,453)   (11,566,453)   -

Administrative expense -   (298,502)   298,502

Net changes 48,391,911   (23,176,209)   71,568,120

Balance at 12/31/2023 255,624,095$   103,648,786$   151,975,309$

Increase (Decease)

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $16,454,256. As of
September 30, 2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to BFFRF from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and

actual experience 4,203,347$   5,660,570$

Changes in actuarial assumptions 86,092,252   80,281,273

Difference between projected and actual

investment earnings 23,017,620   10,644,523

[…]

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following schedule shows the impact of the total OPEB liability if the discount rate used was 1%
less than and 1% greater than the discount rate that was used (1.84%) in measuring the total OPEB
liability.

Current:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.05%) (4.05%) (5.05%)

Total OPEB liability - retiree health 39,346,255$   30,507,234$   33,604,571$

56

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension Benefits (continued)

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability

Total City’s Total OPEB Liability (TOL), based on the above actuarial factors, as of December 31, 2022,
the measurement and actuarial valuation date, was calculated as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage point lower
or 1-percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate.

Current:

Healthcare

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

(3.5%) (4.5%) (5.5%)

Healthcare Trend Rate 32,513,537$   30,507,234$   40,956,753$

Changes in assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate from 1.84% to 4.5%.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balance at 12/31/2021 36,426,118$   708,484$   35,717,634$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,491,245   -   1,491,245

Interest 675,574   -   675,574

Change of benefit terms -

Difference between expected

and actual experience 438,127   -   438,127

Change in assumptions (5,061,050)   -   (5,061,050)

Contributions - employer -   2,840,894   (2,840,894)

Net investment income -   (83,990)   83,990

Benefit payments (2,840,894)   (2,840,894)   -

Administrative expense -   (2,608)   2,608

Net changes (5,296,998)   (86,598)   (5,210,400)

Balance at 12/31/2022 31,129,120$   621,886$   30,507,234$

Increase (Decrease)

OPEB Trust Fund Fiduciary Statement of Net Position

ASSETS

Investments at fair value:

Equity mutual funds 621,886$

Total investments at fair value 621,886

Total Assets 621,886

LIABILITIES

Total Liabilities -

NET POSITION

Held in trust for other postemployment benefits 621,886

Total Net Position 621,886$

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS TRUST FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

57

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (continued)

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension Benefits (continued)